May. 5. 2011 2:16PM JENKINS WILSON TAYLOR

No. 6319 P. 1

DMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
BRIAN DAWSON	Name: CHECKMATE LIMITED	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) <u>11/18/2010</u>	Street Address: <u>New Road</u>	
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Sheemess, Kent</u>	
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State: Country: <u>United Kingdom</u> Zip: <u>ME12, 1PZ</u>	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/518,608	his document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No		
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Gregory A. Hunt	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Jenkins, Wilson, Taylor & Hunt, P.A.	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Internal Address:		
Street Address: Suite 1200 University Tower 3100 Tower Boulevard	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Durham	8. Payment Information	
State: NC Zip: 27707	Deposit Account Number 50-0426	
Phone Number: 919-493-8000		
Fax Number: 919-419-0383	Authorized User Name <u>JENKINS, WILSON, TAYLOR &</u> HUNT, P.A.	
Email Address: ghunt@jwth.com	Attorney Docket No. 1753/11	
9. Signature:	February 21, 2011 Date	
Gregory A. Hunt Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 3	

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 01473 660612

Schedule 1

Confirmatory Assignment

18 THIS ASSIGNMENT is dated the _ day of November 2010

Between:

(1) 'The Assignor': Brain Dawson, A British citizen of 90 Lisglass Road, Carrickfergus, Co Antrim, United Kingdom, BT38 8QL, and

(2) 'The Assignee': Checkmate Limited, incorporated and registered in the United Kingdom with company number 06034618 whose registered office is at New Road, Sheerness, Kent, ME12 1PZ.

Background:

By an Agreement (the "Main Agreement") dated the ___ / & __ day of November 2010 and made between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor has agreed, inter alia, to assign to the Assignee International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2006/004621 and any patent applications, granted patents or any other forms of intellectual property protection stemming therefrom ("the Patents") being this Assignment.

Agreed Terms:

1. In pursuance of the Main Agreement and for the consideration referred to in the Main Agreement the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee:

2.1 all of the Assignor's right and title to and interest in the Invention and the full and exclusive benefit of the Invention in all the countries designated in the International Application;

2.2 all of the rights of the Assignor to and in the Patents and the right in respect of the Patents to apply to each of the national or regional Patent Offices of the designated countries of the International Application to be registered as proprietor in that country; and

PATENT REEL: 026234 FRAME: 0538

P. 313

01473 660612

the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the 2.3 recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of the Patents whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment;

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns absolutely.

This Agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of this Agreement.

SIGNED for and on behalf of the Assignor by:

15non Danton

Brian Dawson

Date 18- NOVEMBER - 2010

In the presence of:

Address:

IAN EAGLESON Name : 55 CASTLE HILL ROAD BELAAST N- IRELAND BIG 34P Occupation: CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

SIGNED for and on behalf of the Assignee by: OLIVER MUSTON

Date

16 (DECEMBER/2010.

Checkmate Limited

in the presence of:

Name :

Address:

M.W. HESSLEGRANE

32 MOONLANDS

HORBURN



PATENT REEL: 026234 FRAME: 0539

RECORDED: 05/05/2011